shall not be included in the net debt of any school district.

Sec. 2. This act is effective on the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 31-H.F.No.558

An act relating to snowmobiles; providing for operation on certain highways; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 84.87, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 84.87, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. SNOWMOBILES; COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAYS; REGULATIONS BY POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS. Notwithstanding anything in this section to the contrary, a county board may by resolution permit the operation of snowmobiles upon the roadway, shoulder, or inside bank or slope of any county highway or county state aid highway if safe operation in the ditch or outside bank or slope thereof is impossible, in which case the county board shall cause appropriate notice thereof to be given.

Any county, city, or any town acting by its town board, may regulate the operation of snowmobiles on public lands, waters, and property under their jurisdiction and on streets and highways within their boundaries by resolution or ordinance of the governing body and by giving appropriate notice, provided such regulations are not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 84.81 to 84.88 inclusive and rules and regulations, promulgated thereunder. However, no such governmental unit may adopt an ordinance which (1) imposes a fee for the use of public land or water under the jurisdiction of either the commissioner of natural resources or any other agency of the state, or for the use of any access thereto owned by the state, or a county or city; or (2) require a snowmobile operator to possess a motor vehicle driver's license while operating a snowmobile.

Approved April 20, 1977.

CHAPTER 32-H.F.No.21

An act relating to elections; providing that certificates of election to the legislature be sent to the legislature and returned to the member; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 204A.54, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 204A.54, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

204A.54 ELECTIONS; LEGISLATURE; CERTIFICATES OF ELECTION; PREPARATION, DELIVERY. Subdivision 1. PREPARATION, DELIVERY. The auditor of each county, and the secretary of state where the candidates for office are voted for in more than one county, shall make for every person declared elected by the canvassing board of the county or the state canvassing board a certificate of his election and, except as otherwise provided in this subdivision for election certificates of state legislators, shall deliver the certificate to the person entitled thereto upon demand, and without fee. In the case of election to the state house of representatives or senate, the original certificate of election shall be delivered by the auditor or secretary of state to the chief clerk of the house or the secretary of the senate, and shall be returned to the senator or representative upon taking the oath of office. Upon demand, the person elected shall be given a copy by the chief clerk of the house or the secretary of the senate without fee. No certificate of election shall be made or delivered while a recount is being done by a canvassing board because the difference between votes is 100 or less. The auditor of any county also shall make for any candidate or voter of his county, a certified copy of any statement of votes made by the county canvassing board upon payment or tender of one dollar therefor. In case of a contest, the court may invalidate and revoke the certificate, pursuant to chapter 209.

Approved April 21, 1977.

CHAPTER 33—H.F.No.283

An act relating to securities; disciplinary action against a licensee; clarifying the time for initiating a proceeding; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 80A.07, Subdivision 2, and 80A.21, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 80A.07, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. SECURITIES; DISCIPLINARY ACTION; LICENSEES. The commissioner may not institute a suspension or revocation proceeding solely on the basis of a fact or transaction known to him when the <u>initial</u> license was issued unless the proceeding is instituted within the next 30 days after the issuance of the <u>initial</u> license.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 80A.21, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 80A.21 CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS; INJUNCTIONS; RECEIVERS. Subdivision 1. Whenever it appears to the commissioner that any person has engaged or is about to engage in any act or practice constituting a violation of this chapter or any rule or order hereunder:
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout